Centers and Small System Technical Assistance Centers, were instituted to aid states and PWS. Congress 
established capacity development with the intent of focusing on those systems most in need of 
assistance. These were primarily small systems (serving populations of 3,300 or less). Over 90% of 
Connecticut’s four hundred and eighty-eight (488) CWS are small systems. Regulations have become 
more stringent and complicated including the new federal Groundwater Rule (GWR) which began 
implementation in 2014, and the Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) which began implementation in 
2016. The GWR and the RTCR affect small systems as they rely predominantly on groundwater sources

[...]

committed attention to activities discussed here, DWS can successfully implement the Capacity 
Development Strategy to promote proactive, integrated, and flexible yet accountable TMF for CT’s 
public water suppliers. DPH’s DWS effectively regulated and protected public health at four hundred 
eighty-eight (488) CWS, four hundred ninety-two (492) NTNC systems, and thirteen hundred and 
seventy-four (1,374) TNC systems during the reporting period. The implementation of capacity 
development is proven and will remain consistent with CT’s current EPA-approved Strategy. 

https://portal.ct.gov/DPH/Drinking-Water/DWS/Capacity-Development-Report